of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates and loans granted to non-controlling
interest partner.

The Group has a portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings. The Group’s policy is to minimize
interest rate risk, by entering into interest rate swaps, currency swaps or interest rate cap transactions.

As at 31 December 2023, 95% of the Group’s long-term loans and bonds are hedged (as at 31 December 2022
– 95%).

For 2023, a 150bp increase in EURIBOR rate would lead to EUR 1 change in result before tax. For 2022,
a 50bp increase in EURIBOR rate would lead to EUR 0.3 change in result before tax.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in millions of EUR)

44

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK

The Group enters into transactions in currencies other than the functional currency of the Group’s subsidiaries.
Therefore, it hedges the currency risk by matching the currency of the inflow (rents) with the currency
of the outflows. Also cash and cash equivalents are kept in the same currency.

Exchange rates as of 31 December 2023 and 2022 were as following:

31 December 2023   31 December 2022

PLN/EUR   4.3480   4.6899

HUF/EUR   382.78   400.23

The table below presents the sensitivity of profit (loss) before tax due to changes in foreign exchange rates:
 2023 2022
 PLN/Euro PLN/Euro

Rate/Percentage of
change

4.7828
(+10%)

4.5654
(+5%)

4.1306
(-5%)

3.9132
(-10%)

5.1589
(+10%)

4.9244
(+5%)

4.4554
(-5%)

4.2209
(-10%)

Cash and blocked deposits (2.6) (1.3) 1.3  2.6  (3.9) (2.0) 2.0  3.9

Trade and other receivables (0.2) (0.1) 0.1  0.2  (0.3) (0.2) 0.2  0.3

Trade and other payables 1.3  0.7  (0.7) (1.3) 1.3  0.6  (0.6) (1.3)

Land leases 3.3  1.6  (1.6) (3.3) 3.0  1.5  (1.5) (3.0)

Total  1.8  0.9  (0.9) (1.8) 0.1  (0.1) 0.1  (0.1)

There is no currency risk related to bonds denominated in HUF as they are fully hedged. Exposure to other
currencies and other positions in the statement of financial position is not material.

The potential theoretical impact on the currency exposure if the Group would have not hedged the HUF Bonds
is as following:

Percentage of change in
FX rate

(-10%) (+10%)

Bonds in HUF 17.2  (14.1)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in millions of EUR)

45

CREDIT RISK

Credit risk is the risk that a party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation. To manage this risk,